
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

10.00 am FRIDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2016 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the Economic and Community Scrutiny 
Committee held on September 16th 2016  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

3.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016/17.  
(Pages 13 - 18) 
 

4.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:   
 
Report of the Head of Transformation 
 

5.  Project Development & Funding Unit Service Report Card  (Pages 
19 - 34) 
 
Report of the Head of Property and Regeneration 
 

6.  Architectural Services Service Report Card  (Pages 35 - 50) 
 

7.  To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for pre-
scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members).   
 

8.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972   



 
9.  Access to Meetings to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

item(s) pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant exempt paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   
 
PART 2 
 

10.  To scrutinise private information and monitoring issues being 
reported by:   
 
Private Report of The Head of Transformation 
 

11.  Baglan Community Centre  (Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 
51 - 58) 
 

12.  To select appropriate private items from the Cabinet Board Agenda 
for pre-scrutiny (Cabinet Board Reports enclosed for Scrutiny 
Members).   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Monday, 24 October 2016 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor A.Llewelyn 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.B.James 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, C.P.Golding, A.Jenkins, M.Jones, 
D.Keogh, Mrs.M.A.Lewis, Ms.C.Morgans, 
Mrs.S.Paddison, S.Rahaman and A.Taylor 
 

 
 
Notes:  



 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 16 - 
 

160916 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  16 September 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.Llewelyn 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, A.Jenkins, M.Jones, D.Keogh, 
Mrs.M.A.Lewis and S.Rahaman 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Brennan, S. Curran, C. Plowman and 
P.Walker 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors M.L.James and A.J.Taylor 
 

 
 

It was with deep regret that the Chair advised the Committee of the 
death of Mr. Russell Ward, Chief Executive of Celtic Leisure and 
former Officer of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council. As a 
mark of respect Members stood for a minute’s silence. 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS 
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Cllr C.M. Crowley: Private Report of the Head of Property and 

Regeneration re: Little Warren Playing Fields 
and Pavilion as he is President and Trustee of 
Aberavon Green Stars RFC. 

 
2. MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 15TH JULY 2016. 
 
Members asked for an update in relation to the action to the 
European Structural Funds Update following EU Referendum Result 
report whereby the Committee had requested that a letter be drafted 
to the UK and Welsh Government requiring the commitment to 
replace the loss of EU funding in Wales. Members were informed that 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 17 - 
 

160916 

the letter would be drafted and sent on behalf of the Committee in 
due course.  
 
In relation to Digital Advertising Boards, Members asked for an 
update in relation to the size of the screens and whether or not live 
events will be broadcast. The Committee were informed that the 
precise size of the screens has not been determined but the size will 
be significant; live broadcasts have not been included as part of the 
proposal at present but could be considered as the project 
progresses and Members felt that live broadcasts could enhance the 
value of the screens going forward. 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes.  
 

3. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17. 
 
Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Committee will 
be a Special Budget Meeting to consider the Budget and Forward 
Financial Plan proposals under the remit of the Committee and will be 
held on 21st October 2016. 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 

4. CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT OBJECTIVE- PROSPERITY FOR 
ALL (REGENERATION AND EMPLOYMENT)- QUARTER 1 2016-
17 
 
Members received the Corporate Improvement Objective-Prosperity 
for All (Regeneration) Quarter 1 information as contained within the 
circulated report.  
 
Members were provided with a progress update for the first three 
months of 2016/17 for Regeneration and were informed that overall 
all activities planned for 2016/17 are on track for completion despite 
ongoing ch
[...]
ods of all 
age groups. It is a non statutory service with 5 full time equivalent 
staff members.  
 
Members heard how the Forward Financial Plan for 2015-16 required 
revenue budget savings of £450,000 to be added to the existing 
identified Forward Financial Plan savings of £50,000 which resulted 
in a total saving of £500,000. The achievement of these savings a 
complete review of the building stock of the 12 community centres 
was undertaken.  
 
The Committee discussed the priorities of the section and were 
encouraged that a new Service Level Agreement will require the 
community centres to routinely collect data within agreed set 
templates.  

Page 9



- 21 - 
 

160916 

 
Members were pleased to note the very low levels of sickness 
absence within the team. 
 
Members queried the transfer of Taibach Community Centre and 
asked for a report on the complaints apparently raised about 
cleanliness and other management issues at Baglan Community 
Centre and how they are being addressed to be brought to a future 
meeting.  
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

8. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters:  
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
8.1 Quarterly Performance Management Data 2016-2017- Quarter 

1 Performance (1st April 2016-30th June 2016)-Education, 
Leisure and Lifelong Learning. 

 
 Members received the quarter 1 performance management 

data as included in the circulated report.  
 
 Members noted that there had been an increase in the number 

of people using Public Libraries in the first 3 months of 2016/17 
but a slight decline in the number of library materials issued 
during this period. The increase in numbers is largely attributed 
to the extra work staff are doing to attract audiences to the 
venues for activities and events and Members praised the staff 
for their work and commitment whilst providing an excellent 
service. 

 
 Members asked if this increase in visitor numbers had 

translated into any increased revenue and it was explained that 
the service does not currently generate income from visitors. A 
future service model of libraries was discussed such as 
exploring ‘internet café’ options, introducing coffee machines 
and focussing on income generation.  

 
 Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

Page 10



- 22 - 
 

160916 

8.2 Quarterly Performance Management Data 2016-2017- Quarter 
1 Performance (1st April 2016-30th June 2016)-Environment. 

 
 Members received the quarter 1 performance management 

data as included in the circulated report. 
 
 Following scrutiny it was agreed that the report be noted. 
  

9. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 
 
Resolved:   that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the  

Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
for the following items of business which involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 12 and 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12 A to the above Act. 
 

10. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters:  
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
10.1  Celtic Leisure- Quarter 1 Performance 
 
 Members received information in relation to the performance of 

Celtic Leisure for the first quarter as contained in the circulated 
report. 

 
 Members heard how the trading surplus in the first quarter of 

this financial year is £21k showing a positive variance of £48k 
against the submitted business plan which predicted a £27k 
deficit in the first quarter. Total company income for the first 
quarter was £57k ahead of the budgeted position.  

 
 Members praised the performance of Celtic and reiterated their 

praise of the late Russell Ward, Chief Executive of Celtic 
Leisure.  

 
 Following scrutiny it was agreed that the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 

Page 11



- 23 - 
 

160916 

10.2  Proposed Redevelopment of Aberavon House, Port Talbot. 
 

Members received information in relation to the proposed 
redevelopment of Aberavon House, Port Talbot as contained 
within the circulated report.  

 
Following scrutiny, the Committee were supportive of the  
proposals to be considered by the Cabinet Board. 

 
 

 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 12



 

Economic and Community Regeneration Scrutiny Committee  
Forward Work Programme 2016/17 

 
 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item 

3 June 2016  

 Pre-scrutiny of Cabinet Board Items 

 

15 July 2016  

 NPT Works Report Card 

 Quarterly Performance Monitoring (Q4) 

 Pre-scrutiny of Cabinet Board Items 

 

16 September 2016 Quarterly Performance Monitoring (Q1) 

 Quarterly Performance Monitoring Celtic Leisure (Q1) 

 Local Authority Partnership Agreement and PASS Service Report Card  

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 3



 

 Pontardawe Arts Centre Report Card  

 Community Development Service Report Card and Update Report on Community Centres 

 Prosperity for All Highlight Report (Regeneration and Employment) 

 Pre-scrutiny of Cabinet Board Items 

 

   21st October 2016         SPECIAL BUDGET SCRUTINY  

 

28 October 2016  

 Architectural Services Service Report Card- Simon Brennan/Clive Bernard 

 Project Development and Funding Unit Report Card-Andrew Thomas/Paul Hinder 

 Annual Report Celtic Leisure- Andrew Thomas/Paul Walker/Celtic Leisure –  

POSTPONED 

 PRIVATE- Update on Community Centre Issues- Paul Walker  

 Pre-scrutiny of Cabinet Board Items 

P
age 14



 

 

 

9 December 2016 Margam Park Report Card- Andrew Thomas/Michael Wynn 

 Princess Royal Theatre Report Card- Andrew Thomas/Paul Walker  

 Prosperity for All Highlight Report (Regeneration and Employment)- Simon Brennan 

 Welsh Public Library Standards Report – Andrew Thomas/Wayne John  

 Library Services Report Card – Andrew Thomas/Wayne John (include breakdown of 
usage and patterns of use) 

 Annual Report Celtic Leisure- Andrew Thomas/Paul Walker/Celtic Leisure  

 Quarterly Performance Monitoring (Q2)- Cabinet 

 Quarterly Performance Monitoring Celtic Leisure (Q2)- Cabinet 

 Pre-scrut
[...]
ge of client 
groups which include the Voluntary Sector, Schools, Town and 
Community Councils and the Directorate of E.L.L.L. as a whole. 

The Report Card, in Appendix A summarises the Service priorities, 
key measures and the financial performance associated with the 
Project Development & Funding Unit in 2016/17. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

   

Background  

3. The Project Development and Funding Service is a non - statutory 
service which generates in excess of £700,000 annually from 
externally sourced grants. In addition, the Unit is now responsible for 
managing 12 separate Community Benefit Grant Schemes which 
originate from Wind, Solar, Biomass and Opencast Planning 
Consents. 

The Unit works closely with the Strategic Schools Improvement 
Programme (SSIP) Team in the derivation of the Community Impact 
Assessments (CIA's) that underpin the SSIP decision making 
processes. 

98% of respondents in a recent Customer Satisfaction Survey 
indicated that the citizen centred service provided was both efficient 
and effective. 

Financial Impact  

4. There are no financial impacts associated with this report. 

Equality Impact Assessment 

5. There are no equality impacts associated with this report. 

Workforce Impacts 

6. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

Legal Impacts 

7. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

8. There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 

Page 20



 

   

Consultation 

9. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendations  

10. That the report be noted.  

Appendices 

11. Service Report Card 

List of Background Papers 

12. None 

Officer Contact 

13. Paul Hinder 

Project Development & Funding Manager 

01639 763390 

p.hinder@npt.gov.uk

Page 21



 

   

 

Page 22



 1 

 
                        Service Report Card 2016-2017 

E.L.L.L. Project Development & Funding Service 

 
 

[...]
ork of the Section is funded by a combination of existing 
 revenue and capital budgets, grants and external fee income. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment  
 
7. Not applicable. 
 
Workforce Impacts  
 
8. These are covered in the appended report card. 
 
Legal Impacts  
 
9. Not applicable. 
 
Risk Management  
 
10. A Risk Matrix for the Directorate has been prepared which 
 incorporates the risk within this service area. 
 
Recommendation 
 
11. This item is for monitoring purposes. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision  
 
12. Not applicable. 
 
Implementation of Decision  
 
13. Not applicable. 
 
Sustainability Appraisal  
 
14. The activities of the Environment Directorate have an impact on all 
 themes of the Corporate Performance Plan.  Operational Business 
 Plans contribute to service improvement by setting out service 
 specific priorities for the next 12 months and how they will be met.  
 Managers are required to consider Corporate policies such as 
 equalities and health when determining how they meet their service 
 priorities.  
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 3 

 
 
Appendices  
 
15. Appendix 1 - Architectural Services & Project Management Report 

Card. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
16. Property & Regeneration Operational Business Plan - Economic & 

Community Regeneration Cabinet Board - 15th July 2016 
 
Officer Contact 
 

 17. Mr. Clive Barnard, 
 Architectural Design & Project Management Manager. 
 Tel. 01639 686569  
 Email: c.barnard@npt.gov.uk 

Page 37

mailto:c.barnard@npt.gov.uk


 4 

Appendix 1 

Service Report Card 2016-2017 

Architectural Services & Project Management   

Quarter 2 Update – (1st April 2016 – 30th September 2016)  

 

Section 1:  
The actions and targets for the 12 months from April 2016 to March 2017 

 

 
The Architectural Services Department is a multi-disciplinary, in-house consultancy responsible for the innovative design and procurement of 
community and cultural buildings and for the repair and maintenance of the Council’s
[...]
: Number of employees left due to unplanned 

departures 

1 (1 Q.S. left in Sept 

2015 to join 

Swansea C.C.) 

0 0 

 

P
age 48



 15 

 

 

Section 7: Customer Quadrant 2016-17 
 

 
Summary of customer performance 
Architectectural Services & Project Management has no complaints or compliments to report during 2015/2016.   
 

Measure 2015-16 
Actual  

(Full Year) 

2015-16 
 Qtr. 1 

(cumulative) 

2016-17  
Qtr. 1 

(cumulative) 

Corporate Measure (CM07): Total number of complaints 
 
Internal 
 
External (from the public) 

 
0 
 

0 

 
0 
 

0 

 
0 
 

0 

Corporate Measure (CM08):Total number of compliments 
 
Internal  
 
External (members of the public) 

 
0 
 

0 

 
0 
 

0 

 
0 
 

0 

Corporate Measure (CM09): customer satisfaction measure/s None 
None 

Client 
satisfaction 
surveys are 

being measured 
during 16/17. 

See note below. 

Note: 
 
The department has started to issue Client satisfaction surveys to other departments and to key stakeholder, seeking feedback of project performance. 
  
 
 
Survey responses received to date are as follows:- 

P
age 49



 16 

 
 
  
 

 

 Ysgol Bae Baglan      - Very good 

 Ysgol Gyfun Gymraeg Ystalyfera (Phase 1)  - Very  good 

 Caegarw Gypsy Site Extension    - Very  good  
 

Survey responses are pending for:- 
 

 Aberafan Leisure and Fitness Centre 

 Neath Town Centre Re-generation (Phase 1) 

 Adventure Golf Centre at Aberavon 

 Adaptations at Ysgol Hendrefoilan Campus 

 Community Employability Centre at Port Talbot 

P
age 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the Economic and Community Scrutiny Committee held on September 16th 2016
	3 To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016/17.
	5 Project Development & Funding Unit Service Report Card
	Service_Report_Card_Guidance__template _2016_17 Draft-es

	6 Architectural Services Service Report Card
	11 Baglan Community Centre  (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	BAGLAN   CC




Minutes of the meeting


- 30 - 
 

281016 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  28 October 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.Llewelyn 
 

Councillors: 
 

A.Jenkins, D.Keogh, Ms.C.Morgans, 
Mrs.S.Paddison, S.Rahaman and A.Taylor 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, P Hinder, S. Curran, P Walker, 
C.Morris, W.John and C.Barnard 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors P.A Rees and A.J.Taylor 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 
SEPTEMBER 16TH 2016 
 
The Minutes were noted by the Committee. 
 

2. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17. 
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted by the Committee.  
 

3. PROJECT DEVELOPMENT & FUNDING UNIT SERVICE REPORT 
CARD 
 
The Committee were presented with the Service Report Card for the 
Project Development and Funding Unit as contained within the 
circulated report.  
 
The role of the unit is to seek out grant aid for a range of client groups 
which include the Voluntary Sector, Schools, Town and Community 
Councils and the Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning (ELLL) 
Directorate as a whole. The service is non-statutory and manages 12 
separate Community Benefit Grant Schemes which originate from 
Wind, Solar, Biomass and Opencast Planning Consents.  
 
Members were pleased to note that a recent Customer Satisfaction 
Survey indicated that 98% of respondents indicated that the citizen 



- 31 - 
 

281016 

centred service provided was efficient and effective. Members 
queried how many respondents this related to and were notified that 
100 customers had been surveyed. 
 
Photographs were distributed to give a flavour of the range of grants 
that have been developed throughout the County Borough and 
examples of successful projects were discussed. 
 
Members complimented the service on the fact that there has been 
no sickness absence within the staffing compliment of 1.8 FTE’s this 
year.  
 
The Committee felt it had been beneficial to have had the overview 
and the scale of work undertaken by the Unit. 
 
Following scrutiny it was agreed that the report be noted.  
 

4. ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES SERVICE REPORT CARD 
 
The Committee were presented with the Service Report Card for the 
Architectural Services Unit as contained within the circulated report.  
 
The service is a multi-disciplinary in house consultancy responsible 
for the innovative design and procurement of community and 
consultancy buildings and for the repair and maintenance of the 
Council’s extensive building portfolio. The Committee received further 
detail in relation to the significant developments that the Team had 
been involved in including Ysgol Bae Baglan, Neath Town Centre 
Regeneration and Aberavon Leisure and Fitness Centre.    
 
Members noted that sickness absence levels in the team had 
decreased this year from last year to 15 total service FTE days lost in 
the period.  
 
It was discussed that customer satisfaction measures are difficult to 
obtain; Members were pleased to note that targeted client 
questionnaires will be conducted going forward in order to obtain 
meaningful responses.  
 
Members commented that through the construction phase of Ysgol 
Bae Baglan there had been very few complaints from members of the 
public and extended their compliments to all involved. 
 



- 32 - 
 

281016 

Members observed that the regeneration work in Neath needed to 
progress in order to keep momentum. 
 
It was noted that whilst informal appraisals have been carried out with 
staff members, formal appraisals will commence over the next few 
months. Members felt it was important that feedback is received in 
relation to issues raised in the informal appraisals as they felt it was 
important that they be made aware of issues being raised by the staff. 
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.    
 

5. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters:  
 
Cabinet Board Proposals  
 
5.1  Annual Planning Performance Report 
 
 Members received the content of the Annual Planning 

Performance Report as contained within the circulated report. 
 
 The Committee were notified that the decision in relation to this 

item would be for immediate implementation.   
 
 Officers explained that the Welsh Government requires all Local 

Planning Authorities to submit an Annual Planning Performance 
Report relating to the operation of their planning functions. The 
report is required to identify the position of the service 
corporately, a narrative explaining the local context for Neath 
Port Talbot, the staff structure and how that has changed over 
time, the income and expenditure levels for the service, the 
pressures experienced by the service, its achievements over 
the past year and priorities for the year ahead in addition to its 
overall performance in relation to a set number of different 
measures.  

 
 Members noted that the report was overall very positive in 

terms of performance particularly in light of the fact that both 
income levels and staff numbers have reduced over time; 80% 
of applications are determined within the statutory 
determination period putting the Council in the Top 3 performing 
Councils in Wales.  

 



- 33 - 
 

281016 

 It was observed that the report highlighted two areas where the 
section could concentrate on improving performance. The first 
was ‘Determining applications for ‘major developments’ which 
officers explained is very time and resource intensive and in 
order to address this, the service is proposing to undertake a 
minor restructure to ensure that resources are best placed to 
address the demands associated with major applications.  

 
 Members asked if the delays in determining major applications 

is linked to delays in obtaining information from other 
departments and external organisations and officers explained 
that major applications are heavily reliant on expert advice from 
internal sections such as Highways or Drainage departments as 
well as external organisations like Dwr Cymru who can be slow 
in providing responses to the Council. Members noted the 
reduction in staff in all teams across the Council. 

 
The other area identified as being below average relates to the 
number of applications overturned by Members at Committee 
which is 15% of applications reported to Committee for 
determination by Members are determined contrary to officer 
recommendation. Officers explained that while this number 
appears high it should be noted that only 3 applications were 
determined contrary to officer recommendation during 15/16 
from a total of 20 applications hence the high percentage rate. 
Members were asked to note that the remaining 793 
applications were processed that year under delegated powers. 
Members commented that this process indicates the success of 
the delegated powers arrangements that exist within the 
Council and the confidence they have in the Democratic 
Process. They inquired if any representations had been made 
to the Welsh Government on the Council’s views on this and if 
there had been any response. Officers outlined that the Welsh 
Government’s review of Delegated Powers is ongoing and the 
Council is feeding into this review. 

 
 Members commented that despite the difficulties faced in terms 

of resource and budget the section is performing very well and 
in particular praised the innovative ways of working and the 
reduction in sickness absence within the team.  

 
 Members asked if there was a greater reliance on using 

volunteers in relation to areas such as maintenance of public 
rights of way. Officers explained the difficulties in relation to 



- 34 - 
 

281016 

obtaining indemnity insurance and the relationships with some 
Community Councils being better than others. It had been 
welcomed that due to a better than expected settlement from 
Welsh Government last year, the Streetscene Department had 
been granted a lump sum which had been used to make 
improvements to public rights of way which now meant that 
priority can be given to other areas of the network.  

 
 Following scrutiny, the Committee were supportive of the 

proposals to be considered at Cabinet Board.  
 
 
5.2  Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan (LDP) - 

Consideration of the reponses and recommendations to the 
representations received following consultation on five 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) documents and the 
adoption and publication procedures to be implemented.  

 
 Members received the responses and recommendations to the 

representations received following consultation on five SPG 
documents as contained within the circulated report. 

 
 It was noted that the Committee had received the Planning 

Obligations, Affordable Housing, Baglan Energy Park 
Development Framework, Pollution and Parking Standards 
SPG’s which had then gone out to formal consultation. 
Following consultation, the Council had received a total of 148 
representations on the content of the SPGs from 13 different 
individuals or organisations.  

 
 Members discussed the comments that had been received in 

relation to the SPG’s and the proposed changes as included in 
the circulated report.  

 
 Members discussed the ‘Parking at Educational 

Establishments’ whereby the standard has been amended from 
1 space per 5 children as opposed to 1 space per 3 children as 
the adjustment would result in a smaller land requirement. 
Members asked if the standard applied to other educational 
establishments such as Day Nurseries and officers confirmed 
the standard applies to new build schools only.  

  



- 35 - 
 

281016 

 Members asked if Community Councils had been consulted 
particularly in relation to the Planning Obligations SPG and it 
was confirmed that they had been. 

 
 The Committee discussed the difference between Planning 

Obligations and Community Fund Benefits and requested that 
the Cabinet Board consider the inclusion of an explanatory 
paragraph explaining the difference between a community fund 
benefit and a planning obligation. 

 
 Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the 

proposals to be considered at Cabinet Board.  
 
5.3  Ysgol Bae Baglan- Community Benefits 
 
 The Committee received details on the outputs and results from 

the delivery of local community benefits throughout the 
construction of the new Ysgol Bae Baglan as contained within 
the circulated report.  

 
 Members were pleased to note that contracts totalling over 

£12m were awarded to local businesses based in the Neath 
Port Talbot and Swansea Bay area. In addition, companies 
based elsewhere in Wales secured over £16m worth of work 
meaning over 85% of the contracts were awarded to 
businesses in Wales.  

  
 Members queried if a record was kept of the type of business 

the Council had to go out of County to obtain as this would be a 
way of focussing the work of the business development team in 
the future. It was discussed that there are various reasons for 
having to look out of County for service providers but it was 
positive that 85% of the contracts in this case had been 
awarded to Welsh businesses.  

 
 Following scrutiny it was agreed that the report be noted.  
 
5.4 Delegated Power Property and Regeneration 
 
 Members received details of the property transactions 

authorised by the Head of Property and Regeneration under 
delegated powers as contained within the circulated report.  

 



- 36 - 
 

281016 

 Members’ attention was drawn to Delegated Power 15 PO38 of 
the report and they were informed that the incorrect date had 
been included against this. The year should read 2015 and not 
2000.  

 
 Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.  
 
5.5 Library Strategy 2016-2021 
 
 The Committee received the Library Services Strategy for 2016-

2021 as contained within the circulated report. 
  
 Officers explained that Neath Port Talbot is required to produce 

a library strategy so that it complies with the core entitlements 
as set out in the Welsh Public Library Standards. Members 
heard that the Strategy provides a new vision for the delivery of 
a library service that will ensure Neath Port Talbot provides a 
strong, sustainable network of public libraries both statutory and 
community managed. Officers explained the Strategy also 
highlights current best practice and incorporates current 
legislation and ensures our statutory obligations are met as well 
as taking into account current changes in library provision and 
financial pressures.  

 
 Members observed that numbers of visits to libraries have 

increased in the last year while numbers of book issues have 
reduced and presently there are 82,249 registered members of 
the service.  

 
 Members discussed income streams to libraries and in 

particular Cwmafan Library who receive income from 
Communities First and Officers informed the Committee that 
they are awaiting confirmation of the situation post 
Communities First.   

 
 In relation to income generation, Members noted the main 

streams were from room rentals and photocopying charges and 
there has been a significant reduction in DVD and CD rental 
income. It was noted that more information in relation to income 
generation will be brought to Committee in the future report on 
the Welsh Public Library Standards.  

 
 Members asked if those Libraries in Community Ownership had 

been included in the compilation of this strategy. Officer 



- 37 - 
 

281016 

explained that this strategy was in relation to statutory services 
only but that there are strong links with the community owned 
libraries and committed to circulating the strategy them for their 
comment.  

 
 Members asked for further information in relation to the age 

profile of volunteers in community libraries. It was explained 
that it is a mixed demographic made up mainly of retired people 
and students.  

 
 In terms of seeking alternative venues proposed in the strategy 

for some key library provisions, Members queried if any actual 
venues had been located. It was discussed that this is a 5 year 
strategy and none of the proposals in the document are 
imminent and that any proposals would be carefully considered 
for viability before being brought back to this Committee for 
approval.  Members stated that other community buildings 
could be considered such as Mid and West Wales Fire 
Authority owned buildings and agreed there were considerable 
options to consider.  

 
 It was agreed that Ystalyfera be added to the list of Tier 4 

Libraries included in the strategy.  
 
 Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the 

proposals to be considered at Cabinet Board.  
 

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 
 
Resolved:   that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the  

Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
for the following items of business which involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 12 and 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12 A to the above Act. 
 

7. BAGLAN COMMUNITY CENTRE 
 
The Committee were presented with information in relation to the 
management of Baglan Community Centre as contained within the 
circulated report. Members had requested this report at the last 
meeting of the Committee.  
 



- 38 - 
 

281016 

Members were pleased with the findings of the report and thanked 
officers for following up the Committee’s request. 
 
Following scrutiny it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

8. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters:  
 
Cabinet Board Proposals  
 
8.1  Adventure Golf Course at Aberavon Sea Front 
 
 The Committee received information in relation to the 

Adventure Golf Course at Aberavon Sea Front as contained 
within the circulated report.  

 
 Certain Members noted that whilst the report stated that ‘local 

Members have been consulted and support the proposal’ they 
had in fact not been contacted. Officers committed to feeding 
this back to the departments involved.  

 
 Following scrutiny, the Committee were supportive of the 

proposals to be considered at Cabinet Board  
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


